

On motion by Rodney Doucet, seconded by Daniel Lorraine, the following resolution was introduced and adopted;

RESOLUTION NO. 09-143

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 INCREASING THE CONTRACT PRICE BY \$102,569.40 FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “HARDSURFACING EAST 94TH STREET” AND AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN, EXECUTE, AND ADMINISTER ANY AND ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the Council approved an Ordinance for an Act of Donation from Allain-LeBreton Company, L.L.C. for the amount of this Change Order; and

WHEREAS, the following changes have been made to the contract documents:

Add item 727-01A, additional mobilization, lump sum (+\$5,000.00)

Increase item 304-01, lime, from 244.5 to 325.2 tons (+\$14,122.50)

Decrease item 304-02, lime treatment (type B), 9” thick, from 16,426.7 to 0 sq. yds (-\$32,853.40)

Decrease item 306-02, scarifying & compacting roadbed (9” thick), from 16,426.7 to 0 sq. yds (-\$16,426.70)

Add item 304-02-A, lime treatment (type B), 12” thick, 16,426.7 sq. yds., @ \$2.67 per sq. yd. (\$+43,859.29)

Add item 306-02-A, scarifying & compacting roadbed (12” thick), 16,426.7 @ \$1.33 per sq. yd. (+\$21,847.51)

Increase item 501-01-01-A, type 3 asphaltic concrete (binder course), from 1,799.1 to 2,698.7 tons @ \$74.50 (+\$67,020.20)

WHEREAS, said changes are necessary in order to increase strength of roadway at request of owner; and

WHEREAS, the original contract price in the amount of \$476,983.90 was decreased by change order No. 1 totaling \$460,792.00, and the contract price due to this change order will be increased by \$102,569.40 for a new contract price totaling \$563,361.40; and

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Rodney Doucet, Councilman, District 8; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the Lafourche Parish Government that the Council approves said change order number two (2) for an increase in contract price in the amount of \$102,569.40 and authorizes the Parish President to sign, execute, and administer said change order and any and all relevant documents.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council convened in regular session on April 14, 2009, and does hereby approve said change order number two (2) for an increase in contract price in the amount of \$102,569.40 and authorizes the Parish President to sign, execute, and administer said change order and any and all relevant documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to; John J. Plaisance, II (P.O. Drawer 730, Galliano, LA 70354); Lafourche Parish Government Department of Finance, Public Works, and the Office of the Parish Administrator.

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: Mr. Jerry Jones Mr. Lindel Toups
 Mr. Michael Delatte Mr. Phillip Gouaux
 Mr. Louis Richard Mr. Rodney Doucet
 Mr. Joseph "Joe" Fertitta Mr. Daniel Lorraine
 Mr. Matt Matherne

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

And the resolution was declared adopted this 14th day of April, 2009.

**JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL**

**CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL**

* * * * *

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 09-143, adopted by the Assembled Council in Regular Session on April 14, 2009, at which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 14TH, DAY OF MAY, 2009.

**CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL**